
CAPSTEAD MORTGAGE CORPORATION

A Solid Investment Strategy 
Built on Experience



WHO WE ARE AND HOW WE INVEST
We are internally managed and operate as a real estate investment 
trust (“REIT”) for federal income tax purposes.

We invest in a leveraged portfolio of short-duration* residential 
adjustable-rate mortgage (“ARM”) securities issued and 
guaranteed by Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac or Ginnie Mae, referred 
to as agency-guaranteed mortgage securities.

Our investment strategy is designed to produce attractive risk-
adjusted returns over the long term, while reducing, but not 
eliminating, sensitivity to changes in interest rates.

From a credit risk perspective, the credit quality of agency- 
guaranteed mortgage securities helps ensure that fluctuations 
in value due to credit risk should be limited and financing 
at reasonable rates and terms should remain available under 
stressed market conditions.

This strategy differentiates us from our peers because the 
ARM loans underlying our investment portfolio reset to more 
current interest rates within a relatively short period of time, 
allowing for:

• The potential recovery of financing spreads that typically 
contract during periods of rising interest rates.

• Smaller fluctuations in portfolio values, and therefore book 
value, caused by changes in interest rates compared with 
portfolios that contain a significant amount of longer-
duration ARM and fixed-rate mortgage securities.

*Duration is a common measure of market price sensitivity to interest rate 
movements. A shorter duration generally indicates less interest rate risk.



In a year that saw a surprising decline in longer-term interest rates, our quarterly net interest margins 
and financing spreads were resilient. We paid a stable quarterly common dividend of $0.34 per share 
while our book value remained in a relatively narrow range, averaging $12.57 per common share. Over 
the past three years, including a tumultuous 2013 during which interest rates hit generational lows 
before moving sharply higher, we paid common dividends aggregating to $4.09, earning an average 
annual economic return of 10.9% (11.6% excluding the effects of redeeming high-cost preferred 
capital in 2013 to the benefit of future earnings).

Our Strategy, the Foundation of Our Success
We believe our performance in recent years validates our strategy of managing an appropriately 
leveraged portfolio of short-duration, adjustable-rate mortgage (“ARM”) securities issued and 
guaranteed by Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac or Ginnie Mae. With the backing of the federal government, 
agency-guaranteed mortgage securities are considered to have limited, if any, credit risk. As such, 
these securities are viewed as safe, highly liquid investments that can be financed at very reasonable 
rates and terms when compared to other residential mortgage assets without government backing. 
Our focus on short-duration ARM securities positions us to benefit from potential recoveries in 
financing spreads that typically contract during periods of rising interest rates because our portfolio 
is backed by ARM loans that reset to more current interest rates within a relatively short period 
of time. Additionally, short-duration ARM securities typically experience smaller fluctuations in 
portfolio value compared to longer-duration ARM or fixed-rate mortgage securities. Duration is 
a common measure of market price sensitivity to interest rate movements. A shorter duration 
generally indicates less interest rate risk. 

With this strategy we anticipate ARM loan coupon resets, together with the use of more longer-
dated committed financings and interest rate swap agreements held for hedging purposes, will 
help mitigate the effects of higher short-term borrowing costs over time. Additionally, the 2013 
issuance of our 7.50% Series E Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock (NYSE symbol CMOPRE) and 
redemption of our then-outstanding, higher cost preferred equity capital significantly lowered our 
cost of mezzanine capital to the benefit of our common stockholders.

TO OUR STOCKHOLDERS
We are pleased to report net income for 2014 of $140.8 million, or $1.33 per diluted common share, 

and a year-end book value of $12.52 per common share.  Taking into account 2014 common dividends 

of $1.36 per share and a $0.05 per share increase in book value from the end of 2013, our economic 

return for the year ended December 31, 2014 was 11.3%.

10.9% average annual economic return 
over the past three years, including 
a tumultuous 2013.



We believe our focus on investing  

in a portfolio of short-duration  

agency-guaranteed ARM securities has 

been validated as a prudent investment 

strategy that can produce attractive 

risk-adjusted returns over the long term 

while reducing, but not eliminating, 

sensitivity to changes in interest rates.

OUR FOCUS
PORTFOLIO COMPOSITION
57% Current-Reset ARMs
43% Longer-to-Reset ARMs

$7.88 billion $6.03 billion

PORTFOLIO LEVERAGE
Repurchase Arrangements and 
Similar Borrowings divided by 
Long-Term Investment Capital

$12.81 billion $1.49 billion

8.59:1

100%
ARMs
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The ten-year U.S. Treasury note rate began 2014 at 3.03% and 
the Federal Reserve was in the midst of reducing, or tapering, its 
monthly purchases of Treasury securities and fixed-rate agency-
guaranteed mortgage securities. At that time most experts 
expected longer-term interest rates to move higher during 2014 
as the Federal Reserve reduced its involvement in the market 
and the economy continued to improve. Instead, longer-term 
Treasuries rallied, with the ten-year note rate closing the year at 
2.17%, in large part due to global economic and political tensions. 

With investors the world over searching for yield and safety, 
this “flight-to-quality” behavior continued into 2015 with the 
ten-year note rate hitting a low of 1.64% at the end of January. 
Despite these recent rate declines, expectations for the 
remainder of 2015 appear to again be skewed towards higher 
interest rates as a result of continued improvements in labor 
market conditions with unemployment running at post-financial 
crisis lows. While this would generally lead to the removal of 
policy accommodations by the Federal Reserve, core inflation 
remains well below the Federal Reserve’s 2.0% target level and 
global economic and political tensions could reignite the flight-
to-quality at any time. Given its concerns about the underlying 
strength of the economic recovery in the U.S. and global 
disinflationary pressures, the Federal Reserve stated on March 
18th that it anticipates beginning to increase short-term interest 
rates “when it has seen further improvement in the labor market 
and is reasonably confident that inflation will move back to its 
two percent objective over the medium term.” 

Against this backdrop, we continue to deploy capital made 
available from portfolio runoff and the issuance of a modest 
amount of new preferred equity capital into additional agency-
guaranteed ARM securities. We grew our investment portfolio 
by over $400 million during 2014 to $13.91 billion at year-end and 
increased our portfolio leverage (related borrowings divided by 
our long-term investment capital) to 8.59 to one at December 
31, 2014 from 8.52 to one at December 31, 2013.

With lower levels of mortgage prepayments in 2014, portfolio 
yields improved ten basis points over 2013 yields to average 
1.69%. The level of mortgage prepayments is a key determinant 
to our portfolio yields and earnings because we amortize 
investment premiums (amounts paid for securities over related 
principal amounts) over the expected lives of our investments. 
Higher levels of mortgage prepayments result in higher 
investment premium amortization reducing portfolio yields and 
earnings. After hitting two-year lows during the first quarter of 
2014, mortgage prepayments increased during the spring and 
summer months before beginning to recede again in September, 
reflecting the end of the summer home-selling season. 

Portfolio financing-related borrowing rates were little changed 
year-over-year, averaging 0.52%, reflecting what we would 
characterize as generally healthy borrowing conditions in 2014, 
with increasing opportunities to secure longer-term, committed 
financing at attractive rates and terms. Looking to the future, 
our portfolio yields and earnings will be largely dependent 
on market conditions, including mortgage prepayment levels, 
attractive investment opportunities and the continued 
availability of related financing at reasonable rates and terms.

A Stockholder-Friendly Structure,  
Operated by the Right People with the 
Right Incentives
Operating costs of our internally-managed platform as a 
percentage of our long-term investment capital averaged 0.83% 
in 2014, giving us the distinction of being the most cost-efficient 
mortgage REIT in the industry.

FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31:

Net interest margin $ 153,421 $ 140,355 $ 178,781

Net income  140,820   126,487   163,626

Net income per common share  1.33   0.93   1.50

Cash dividends per common share  1.36   1.24   1.49

AS OF DECEMBER 31:

Residential mortgage investments  13,908,104   13,475,874   13,860,158

Repurchase arrangements and similar borrowings  12,806,843   12,482,900   12,784,238

Long-term investment capital:

Unsecured borrowings  100,000   100,000   99,978

Common stockholders’ equity  1,206,835   1,200,027   1,308,133

Preferred stockholders’ equity  183,936   165,756   188,992

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
(In thousands, except per share data)  2014  2013  2012

The Year in Review



4 CAPSTEAD MORTGAGE CORPORATION 2014 ANNUAL REPORT

A SOUND APPROACH TO  
MORTGAGE INVESTING
Our experience informs us that our choice of strategy 

represents a sound approach to mortgage investing, 

with the added benefit of low operating costs.



5CAPSTEAD MORTGAGE CORPORATION 2014 ANNUAL REPORT

We are able to operate this efficiently in large part because of our choice of investment strategy and 
our internally-managed operating structure, in which all of our activities are performed by Capstead 
employees, not by an external manager. In no small way this is a testament to the industry experience 
and knowledge of our small cadre of dedicated and long-serving officers and employees, many of 
whom have served with us for most of our nearly 30 years as a public company. Over the course of 
our careers, we have seen, and even participated in, many of the business models in operation across 
the mortgage spectrum today. While every business model has its opportunities, all are subject to 
risks and challenges as well, and most have higher operating costs. Our experience informs us that our 
choice of strategy represents a sound approach to mortgage investing, with the added benefit of low 
operating costs.

We also believe being internally-managed is an important differentiating factor between us and most 
other mortgage REITs. It is our opinion that being internally-managed is not only more efficient, it 
avoids concerns regarding conflicts of interest unique to externally-managed companies and provides 
a higher level of transparency regarding our compensation practices, which are under the direct control 
of our board of directors. In this regard, we have structured our compensation programs to be largely 
performance-based, strongly aligning our employees’ financial interests with those of our stockholders.

Concluding Remarks
In summary, we believe our performance the last several years validates our investment strategy of 
managing an appropriately leveraged portfolio of short-duration, agency-guaranteed ARM securities. 
As we approach our 30th anniversary in 2015 with the distinction of being the oldest publicly-traded 
residential mortgage REIT, we anticipate remaining focused on this strategy and are confident that it 
can continue producing attractive risk-adjusted returns over the long term while reducing, but not 
eliminating, sensitivity to changes in interest rates.

On behalf of our board of directors and all of our employees, thank you for your continued support 
and investment.

Sincerely,

Andrew F. Jacobs
President and CEO
April 15, 2015

RESIDENTIAL MORTGAGE
INVESTMENTS
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INVESTMENT CAPITAL
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Unsecured Borrowings, net
Preferred Stock
Common Stock

Portfolio acquisitions (principal amount)  $3,191,256  $3,187,534  $4,206,459  $5,673,803  $3,299,600

Portfolio runoff (principal amount)  2,801,144   3,483,756  2,784,687  2,127,812   2,932,978

Equity capital raised  18,180   165,756  146,514  236,879   10,423

Year-end portfolio leverage ratio  8.59:1   8.52:1  8.00:1  8.15:1   6.91:1

Portfolio yields     1.69%  1.59%  1.94%  2.24%  2.59%

Portfolio financing-related borrowing rates  0.52  0.52  0.56  0.56  0.66

Portfolio financing spreads  1.17   1.07  1.38  1.68   1.93

Mortgage prepayment rates (expressed
as constant prepayment rates, or CPRs)  17.28  21.45   17.60  16.58   29.47

KEY OPERATING DATA
(In thousands, except percentages and ratios)  2014 2013 2012 2011 2010

(As of or for the year ended December 31)
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ASSETS

Residential mortgage investments
 ($13.48 and $13.12 billion pledged under repurchase arrangements
 at December 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013, respectively)  $13,908,104   $13,475,874

Cash collateral receivable from interest rate swap counterparties  53,139    25,502

Interest rate swap agreements at fair value  1,657    5,005

Cash and cash equivalents  307,526   413,356

Receivables and other assets  118,643   96,231

   $14,389,069   $14,015,968

LIABILITIES

Repurchase arrangements and similar borrowings  $12,806,843   $12,482,900

Interest rate swap agreements at fair value  27,034    11,304

Unsecured borrowings  100,000   100,000

Common stock dividend payable  34,054    30,872

Payable and accrued expenses  30,367    25,109

   12,998,298   12,650,185

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Preferred stock - $0.10 par value; 100,000 shares authorized:
 7.50% Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock, Series E,
 7,618 and 6,861 shares issued and outstanding ($190,454 and
 $171,521 aggregate liquidation preferences) at December 31, 2014
 and December 31, 2013, respectively  183,936 $ 165,756

Common stock - $0.01 par value; 250,000 shares authorized:
 95,848 and 95,807 shares issued and outstanding at
 December 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013, respectively  958    958

Paid-in capital  1,325,340    1,329,792

Accumulated deficit  (346,885)   (349,866)

Accumulated other comprehensive income  227,422   219,143

   1,390,771   1,365,783

   $14,389,069   $14,015,968

Book value per common share (based on shares of common stock outstanding
 and calculated assuming liquidation preferences for our preferred stock)  $12.52   $12.47

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands, except pledged and per share amounts) 2014 2013

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on February 27, 2015.

December 31
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INTEREST INCOME

Residential mortgage investments  $226,749  $215,137  $255,931

Other  315   322   698

  227,064  215,459  256,629

INTEREST EXPENSE

Repurchase arrangements and similar borrowings  (65,155)   (66,368)   (69,101)

Unsecured borrowings  (8,488)   (8,736)   (8,747)

  (73,643)  (75,104)  (77,848)

  153,421  140,355  178,781

OTHER REVENUE (EXPENSE)

Salaries and benefits  (4,112)   (3,962)   (4,055)

Short-term incentive compensation  (2,115)   (3,565)   (5,043)

Long-term incentive compensation  (2,075)   (1,814)   (1,874)

Other general and administrative expense  (4,157)   (4,476)   (4,271)

Miscellaneous other revenue (expense)  (142)   (300)   (171)

  (12,601)   (14,117)   (15,414)

Income before equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates  140,820   126,238  163,367

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates  —   249  259

NET INCOME  $140,820  $126,487  $163,626

NET INCOME AVAILABLE TO COMMON STOCKHOLDERS

Net income  $140,820  $126,487  $163,626

Less preferred stock dividends  (13,781)   (17,536)   (21,021)

Less redemption preference premiums paid  —  (19,924)  —

  $127,039  $89,027  $142,605

Net income per diluted common share  $1.33  $0.93  $1.50

Cash dividends per common share  1.36  1.24  1.49

Average diluted common shares outstanding  95,629  95,393  95,012

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(In thousands, except per share amounts)  2014  2013  2012

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on February 27, 2015.

Year Ended December 31
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DIRECTORS
Jack Bernard 
Executive Director, 
Renewable Funding, LLC

Jack Biegler 
Private Investor 
Chairman of the Board

Michelle P. Goolsby 
Partner, Greenmont Capital Partners II

Andrew F. Jacobs 
President and Chief Executive Officer

Gary Keiser 
Private Investor

Christopher W. Mahowald 
Managing Partner, 
RSF Partners

Michael G. O’Neil 
Private Investor

Mark S. Whiting 
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer, 
Drawbridge Realty Partners, LP

OFFICERS
PRESIDENT AND CEO

Andrew F. Jacobs

EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENTS

Phillip A. Reinsch 
Chief Financial Officer and Secretary

Robert R. Spears, Jr. 
Chief Investment Officer

SENIOR VICE PRESIDENTS

Michael W. Brown 
Asset and Liability Management and Treasurer

D. Christopher Sieber 
Financial Accounting and Reporting

VICE PRESIDENTS

Diane F. Wilson 
Financial Accounting and Reporting

Richard A. Wolf 
Asset and Liability Management

CAPSTEAD’S MANAGEMENT TEAM

Andrew F. Jacobs Phillip A. Reinsch

Robert R. Spears, Jr. Michael W. Brown



CORPORATE SHAREHOLDER INFORMATION

TOTAL RETURN PERFORMANCE*

TRANSFER AGENT AND REGISTRAR

Inquiries concerning dividend payments, lost certificates, change of address and other account 
information should be directed to:

Wells Fargo Shareowner Services 
Post Office Box 64854 
St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0854 
(800) 468-9716 
www.wellsfargo.com/shareownerservices

AVAILABLE INFORMATION

We make available on our website at www.capstead.com, free of charge, our annual report 
on Form 10-K, quarterly reports on Form 10-Q, current reports on Form 8-K, proxy statements, 
investor presentations, quarterly fact sheets, press releases, charters for the committees of the 
board of directors, our Board of Director’s Guidelines, Code of Business Conduct and Ethics, 
Financial Code of Professional Conduct and other company information, including amendments 
to such documents and waivers, if any, to the codes. Such information is also furnished upon 
written request to:

Capstead Mortgage Corporation 
Attention: Stockholder Relations 
8401 North Central Expressway 
Suite 800 
Dallas, Texas 75225-4404

ANNUAL MEETING

Our annual meeting of 
stockholders will be held:

1:00 p.m. Central Time 
Wednesday, May 27, 2015

8401 North Central Expressway 
Suite 220 
Dallas, Texas 75225-4404

Capstead Mortgage Corporation   $100.00  $104.61   $118.65   $122.51   $142.66  $161.21

Russell 2000 Index   100.00  126.86   121.56   141.43   196.34   205.95

NAREIT Mortgage REIT Index   100.00  122.60   119.63   143.43   140.62   165.76

  

   2009 2010 2011 2012    2013   2014

Cumulative periods ended December 31
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* Total Returns and compound annual growth rates (“CAGR”) are based on the following cumulative total returns 
assuming the investment of $100 on December 31, 2008, and the reinvestment of dividends. The performance shown is 
not necessarily indicative of future results.

Russell 2000 Index
15.55% CAGR

NAREIT Mortgage REIT Index
10.64% CAGR

Capstead Mortgage Corporation

10.02% CAGR



FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This document contains “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation 
Reform Act of 1995. Forward-looking statements include, without limitation, any statement that may predict, 
forecast, indicate or imply future results, performance or achievements, and may contain the words “believe,” 
“anticipate,” “expect,” “estimate,” “intend,” “will be,” “will likely continue,” “will likely result,” or words or phrases 
of similar meaning. Forward-looking statements are based largely on the expectations of management and are 
subject to a number of risks and uncertainties including, but not limited to, the following:

 • Changes in general economic conditions

 • Fluctuations in interest rates and levels of mortgage prepayments

 • The effectiveness of risk management strategies

 • The impact of differing levels of leverage employed

 • Liquidity of secondary markets and credit markets

 • The availability of financing at reasonable levels and terms to support investing on a leveraged basis

 • The availability of new investment capital

 • The availability of suitable qualifying investments from both an investment return and regulatory 
perspective

 • Changes in legislation or regulation affecting the Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac, Ginnie Mae and similar 
federal government agencies and related guarantees

 • Other changes in legislation or regulation affecting the mortgage and banking industries

 • Changes in market conditions as a result of Federal Reserve monetary policy or federal government 
fiscal challenges

 • Deterioration in credit quality and ratings of existing or future issuances of Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac 
or Ginnie Mae securities

 • Changes in legislation or regulation affecting exemptions for mortgage REITs from regulation under 
the Investment Company Act of 1940

 • Increases in costs and other general competitive factors.

In addition to the above considerations, actual results and liquidity are affected by other risks and 
uncertainties which could cause actual results to be significantly different from those expressed or implied 
by any forward-looking statements included herein. It is not possible to identify all of the risks, uncertainties 
and other factors that may affect future results. In light of these risks and uncertainties, the forward-looking 
events and circumstances discussed herein may not occur and actual results could differ materially from 
those anticipated or implied in the forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements speak only as 
of the date the statement is made and we undertake no obligation to update or revise any forward-looking 
statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise. Accordingly, readers of this 
document are cautioned not to place undue reliance on any forward-looking statements included herein.

CAP1AR2015

8401 North Central Expressway 
Suite 800 
Dallas, Texas 75225-4404

(800) 358-2323 
www.capstead.com
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